
   

          EDMONTON OILERS 2023-24 TRAINING CAMP ROSTER 
FORWARDS                
NAME NO. HT WT SH HOMETOWN 2022-23 TEAM GP G A P PIM +/- ACQUIRED BORN AGE 
Berglund, Carl 47 6’3” 187 L Hammarö, Sweden U-MASS Lowell (NCAA) 36 12 15 27 12 7 FA 3/2/2023 Jan. 16, 2000 23 
Bourgault, Xavier 54 6’0” 185 R Quebec City, QC Bakersfield (AHL) 62 13 21 34 16 10 R1  P22  2021 Oct. 22, 2002 20 
Brown, Connor 28 6’0” 185 R Etobicoke, ON Washington 4 0 0 0 0 -1 FA  7/1/2023 Jan. 14, 1994 29 
Caggiula, Drake 8 5’10” 175 L Pickering ON Wilks-Bare Scrntn (AHL) 65 22 31 53 47 -5 FA  7/1/2023 Jun. 20, 1994 29 
Chiasson, Jake 61 6’1” 165 R Abbotsford, BC Brandon/Ssktn (WHL) 70 20 38 58 26 -15 R4  P116  2021 May 25, 2003 20 
De Jong, Ethan 53 5’11” 183 R N. Vancouver, BC Quinnipiac U. (NCAA) 41 19 21 40 8 25 Camp Invite Jul. 12, 1999 24 
Draisaitl, Leon 29 6’2” 208 L Cologne, GER Edmonton  80 52 76 128 24 7 R1   P3   2014 Oct. 27, 1995 27 
Erne, Adam 21 6’1” 212 L New Haven, CT Detroit 61 8 10 18 21 -12 PTO  9/12/2023 Apr. 20, 1995 28 
Foegele, Warren 37 6’2” 198 L Markham, ON Edmonton  67 13 15 28 28 7 Via CAR 7/28/21 Apr. 1, 1996 27 
Gagner, Sam 89 5’11” 195 R London, ON Winnipeg  48 8 6 14 13 -4 PTO  8/27/2023 Aug. 10, 1989 34 
Griffith, Seth 23 5’9” 175 R Wallaceburg, ON Bakersfield (AHL) 72 17 43 60 32 -13 FA   10/9/2020 Jan. 4, 1993 30 
Grubbe, Jayden 42 6’3” 195 R Calgary, AB Red Deer (WHL) 64 18 49 67 71 10 Via NYR 5/31/23  Jan. 12, 2003 20 
Hamblin, James 57 5’9” 175 L Edmonton, AB Bakersfield (AHL) 52 10 18 28 14 -1 FA  3/3/2022 Apr. 27, 1999 24 
Holloway, Dylan 55 6’1” 203 L Calgary, AB Edmonton  51 3 6 9 27 E R1   P14   2020 Sep. 23, 2001 21 
Hyman, Zach 18 6’1” 212 R Toronto, ON Edmonton  79 36 47 83 39 13 FA   7/28/2021 Jun. 9, 1992 31 
Janmark, Mattias 13 6’1” 205 L Stockholm, SWE Edmonton  66 10 15 25 30 9 FA   7/17/2022 Dec. 8, 1992 30 
Kambeitz, Dino 45 6’2” 212 R Parker, CO Bakersfield (AHL) 63 6 8 14 36 11 Camp Invite Jan. 25, 2000 23 
Kane, Evander 91 6’2” 210 L Vancouver, BC Edmonton  41 16 12 28 53 -4 FA   1/29/22 Aug. 2, 1991 32 
Lavoie, Raphaël 62 6’4” 196 R Chambly, QC Bakersfield (AHL) 61 25 20 45 47 10 R2  P38   2018 Sept. 25, 2000 22 
Linden, Ture 51 6’0” 201 R Great Falls, VA Penn State (NCAA) 39 11 18 29 11 7 Camp Invite Jul. 6, 1997 26 
Malone, Brad 24 6’2” 217 L Miramichi, NB Bakersfield (AHL) 41 4 17 21 40 6 FA   7/3/2017 May 20, 1989 34 
McDavid, Connor 97 6’1” 195 L Richmond Hill, ON Edmonton  82 64 89 153 36 22 R1   P1   2015 Jan. 13, 1997 26 
McKegg, Greg 15 6’0” 194 L St. Thomas, ON Bakersfield (AHL) 66 7 13 20 62 5 FA 7/17/2022 Jun. 17, 1992 31 
McLeod, Ryan 71 6’2” 207 L Mississauga, ON Edmonton  57 11 12 23 18 4 R2   P40   2019 Sept. 21, 1999 23 
Nugent-Hopkins, Ryan 93 6’0” 195 L Burnaby, BC Edmonton  82 37 67 104 35 12 R1   P1   2011 Apr. 12, 1993 30 
Pederson, Lane 19 6’0” 192 R Saskatoon, SK Columbus  16 2 1 3 11 -4 FA 7/1/2023 Aug. 4, 1997 26 
Petrov, Matvey 43 6’2” 181 R Gus-Khrustalny, RUS North Bay (OHL) 65 27 66 93 32 31 R6  P180  2021 Mar. 12, 2003 20 
Ryan, Derek 10 5’10” 185 R Spokane, WA Edmonton  80 13 7 20 28 11 FA  7/28/2021 Dec. 29, 1986 36 
Savoie, Carter 48 5’10” 188 R St. Albert, AB Bakersfield (AHL) 44 8 3 11 18 -17 R4  P100  2020 Jan. 23, 2002 21 
Sutter, Brandon 20 6’3” 190 R Huntington, NY Vancouver (20-21) 43 9 3 12 2 -9 PTO  8/27/2023 Feb. 14, 1989 34 
Tullio, Ty 68 5’11” 180 R Detroit, MI Bakersfield (AHL) 63 13 13 26 18 2 R5  P126  2020 Apr. 5, 2002 21 
Wright, Cam 38 6’1” 194 R Newmarket, ON Utah (ECHL) 64 29 34 63 139 -8 Camp Invite Aug. 11, 1998 25 
                

DEFENCEMEN                
NAME NO. HT WT SH HOMETOWN 2022-23 TEAM GP G A P PIM +/- ACQUIRED BORN AGE 
Akey, Beau 82 6’0” 174 R Waterloo, ON Barrie (OHL) 66 11 36 47 39 -4 R2  P56  2023 Feb. 11, 2005 18 
Bernard, Xavier 83 6’3” 205 L Mercier, QC Belleville/Bak’field (AHL) 29 1 1 2 20 -10 Camp Invite Jan. 6, 2000 23 
Bouchard, Evan 2 6’3” 195 R Oakville, ON Edmonton  82 8 32 40 28 6 R1  P10   2018 Oct. 20, 1999 23 
Broberg, Philip 86 6’3” 198 L Orebro, SWE Edmonton 46 1 7 8 2 6 R1   P8    2019 Jun. 25, 2001 22 
Ceci, Cody 5 6’2” 210 R Ottawa, ON Edmonton  80 1 14 15 24 11 FA  7/28/2021 Dec. 21, 1993 29 
Corcorcan, Connor 72 6’2” 192 R Markham, ON Savannah (ECHL) 59 10 19 29 28 -28 Camp Invite Aug. 7, 2000 23 
Desharnais, Vincent 73 6’6” 215 R Laval, QC Edmonton 36 0 5 5 31 15 R7  P183  2016 May 29, 1996 27 
Dineen, Cam 85 5’11” 190 L Toms River, NJ Tucson/Bak’field (AHL) 69 6 41 47 14 -6 Via ARI  3/1/23 Jun. 19, 1998 25 
Ekholm, Mattias 14 6’4” 215 L Borlange, Sweden Nashville/Edmonton 78 9 23 32 28 28 Via NSH 2/28/23 May 24, 1990 33 
Ganske, Noah 77 6’7” 209 R Bloomington, MN Fort Wayne 12 1 2 3 4 -4 Camp Invite Apr. 21, 1999 24 
Gleason, Ben 6 6’1” 190 L Ortonville, MI Texas (AHL) 68 9 24 33 40 2 FA  7/1/2023 Mar. 25, 1998 25 
Hoefenmayer, Noel 81 6’1” 210 L North York, ON Toronto (AHL) 65 11 27 38 114 -2 FA  7/1/2023 Jan. 6, 1999 24 
Johnson, Jake 84 6’1” 192 L Bloomington, MN Quinnipiac U. (NCAA) 39 4 11 15 32 31 Camp Invite Aug. 13, 1998 25 
Kemp, Phil 76 6’3” 203 R Greenwich, CT Bakersfield (AHL) 71 6 15 21 51 12 R7  P208   2017 Feb. 12, 1999 24 
Kulak, Brett 27 6’1” 195 L Edmonton, AB Edmonton 82 3 17 20 41 11 Via MTL 3/21/22 Jan. 6, 1994 29 
Niemelainen, Markus 80 6’6” 190 L Kuopio, FIN Bakersfield (AHL) 30 2 5 7 18 4 R3  P63  2016 Jun. 8, 1993 25 
Nurse, Darnell 25 6’4” 220 L Hamilton, ON Edmonton 82 12 31 43 64 26 R1  P7   2013 Feb. 4, 1995 28 
Peters, Alex 75 6’4” 220 L Blyth, On Wichita (AHL) 49 8 11 19 65 11 Camp Invite Jul. 2, 1996 27 
Wanner, Maximus 88 6’3” 185 R Estevan, SK Moose Jaw (WHL) 44 8 22 30 45 23 R7  P212  2021 Mar. 12, 2003 20 

 
 

GOALIES               
NAME NO. C HT WT HOMETOWN 2022-23 TEAM GP W-L-O GAA MIN SV% ACQUIRED BORN AGE 
Campbell, Jack 36 L 6’3” 207 Port Huron, MI Edmonton 36 21-9-4 3.41 2,027 .888 FA  7/17/2022 Jan. 9, 1992 31 
Day, Nathan 33 L 6’2” 181 Burlington, ON Flint (OHL) 32 17-10-0 3.91 1,659 .874 R6  P184   2023 Feb. 4, 2005 18 
Parks, Tyler 40 L 6’6” 198 Imperial, MO Tucson (AHL) 21 8-9-2 3.27 1,136 .888 Camp Invite May 9, 1992 31 
Pickard, Calvin 30 L 6’1” 210 Moncton, NB Bakersfield (AHL) 38 23-12-2 2.70 2,244 .912 FA   7/17/2022 Apr. 15, 1992 31 
Rodrigue, Olivier 35 L 6’1” 160 Chicoutimi, QC Bakersfield (AHL) 29 14-14-1 2.77 1,665 .912 R3   P62  2018 Jul. 6, 2000 23 
Skinner, Stuart 74 L 6’4” 205 Edmonton, AB Edmonton 50 29-14-5 2.73 2,903 .914 R3   P78  2017 Nov. 1, 1998 24 

 *2022-23 team is the club a player played the most games with last season 
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 FORWARDS               
NO. NAME HT WT SH HOMETOWN 2022-23 TEAM GP G A P PIM +/- ACQUIRED BORN AGE 

8 Caggiula, Drake 5’10” 175 L Pickering ON Wilks-Bare Scrntn (AHL) 65 22 31 53 47 -5 FA  7/1/2023 Jun. 20, 1994 29 
10 Ryan, Derek 5’10” 185 R Spokane, WA Edmonton  80 13 7 20 28 11 FA  7/28/2021 Dec. 29, 1986 36 
13 Janmark, Mattias 6’1” 205 L Stockholm, SWE Edmonton  66 10 15 25 30 9 FA   7/17/2022 Dec. 8, 1992 30 
15 McKegg, Greg 6’0” 194 L St. Thomas, ON Bakersfield (AHL) 66 7 13 20 62 5 FA 7/17/2022 Jun. 17, 1992 31 
18 Hyman, Zach 6’1” 212 R Toronto, ON Edmonton  79 36 47 83 39 13 FA   7/28/2021 Jun. 9, 1992 31 
19 Pederson, Lane 6’0” 192 R Saskatoon, SK Columbus  16 2 1 3 11 -4 FA 7/1/2023 Aug. 4, 1997 26 
20 Sutter, Brandon 6’3” 190 R Huntington, NY Vancouver (20-21) 43 9 3 12 2 -9 PTO  8/27/2023 Feb. 14, 1989 34 
21 Erne, Adam 6’1” 212 L New Haven, CT Detroit 61 8 10 18 21 -12 PTO  9/12/2023 Apr. 20, 1995 28 
23 Griffith, Seth 5’9” 175 R Wallaceburg, ON Bakersfield (AHL) 72 17 43 60 32 -13 FA   10/9/2020 Jan. 4, 1993 30 
24 Malone, Brad 6’2” 217 L Miramichi, NB Bakersfield (AHL) 41 4 17 21 40 6 FA   7/3/2017 May 20, 1989 34 
28 Brown, Connor 6’0” 185 R Etobicoke, ON Washington 4 0 0 0 0 -1 FA  7/1/2023 Jan. 14, 1994 29 
29 Draisaitl, Leon 6’2” 208 L Cologne, GER Edmonton  80 52 76 128 24 7 R1   P3   2014 Oct. 27, 1995 27 
37 Foegele, Warren 6’2” 198 L Markham, ON Edmonton  67 13 15 28 28 7 Via CAR 7/28/21 Apr. 1, 1996 27 
38 Wright, Cam 6’1” 194 R Newmarket, ON Utah (ECHL) 64 29 34 63 139 -8 Camp Invite Aug. 11, 1998 25 
42 Grubbe, Jayden 6’3” 195 R Calgary, AB Red Deer (WHL) 64 18 49 67 71 10 Via NYR 5/31/23  Jan. 12, 2003 20 
43 Petrov, Matvey 6’2” 181 R Gus-Khrustalny, RUS North Bay (OHL) 65 27 66 93 32 31 R6  P180  2021 Mar. 12, 2003 20 
45 Kambeitz, Dino 6’2” 212 R Parker, CO Bakersfield (AHL) 63 6 8 14 36 11 Camp Invite Jan. 25, 2000 23 
47 Berglund, Carl 6’3” 187 L Hammarö, Sweden U-MASS Lowell (NCAA) 36 12 15 27 12 7 FA 3/2/2023 Jan. 16, 2000 23 
48 Savoie, Carter 5’10” 188 R St. Albert, AB Bakersfield (AHL) 44 8 3 11 18 -17 R4  P100  2020 Jan. 23, 2002 21 
51 Linden, Ture 6’0” 201 R Great Falls, VA Penn State (NCAA) 39 11 18 29 11 7 Camp Invite Jul. 6, 1997 26 
53 De Jong, Ethan 5’11” 183 R N. Vancouver, BC Quinnipiac U. (NCAA) 41 19 21 40 8 25 Camp Invite Jul. 12, 1999 24 
54 Bourgault, Xavier 6’0” 185 R Quebec City, QC Bakersfield (AHL) 62 13 21 34 16 10 R1  P22  2021 Oct. 22, 2002 20 
55 Holloway, Dylan 6’1” 203 L Calgary, AB Edmonton  51 3 6 9 27 E R1   P14   2020 Sep. 23, 2001 21 
57 Hamblin, James 5’9” 175 L Edmonton, AB Bakersfield (AHL) 52 10 18 28 14 -1 FA  3/3/2022 Apr. 27, 1999 24 
61 Chiasson, Jake 6’1” 165 R Abbotsford, BC Brandon/Ssktn (WHL) 70 20 38 58 26 -15 R4  P116  2021 May 25, 2003 20 
62 Lavoie, Raphaël 6’4” 196 R Chambly, QC Bakersfield (AHL) 61 25 20 45 47 10 R2  P38   2018 Sept. 25, 2000 22 
68 Tullio, Ty 5’11” 180 R Detroit, MI Bakersfield (AHL) 63 13 13 26 18 2 R5  P126  2020 Apr. 5, 2002 21 
71 McLeod, Ryan 6’2” 207 L Mississauga, ON Edmonton  57 11 12 23 18 4 R2   P40   2019 Sept. 21, 1999 23 
89 Gagner, Sam 5’11” 195 R London, ON Winnipeg  48 8 6 14 13 -4 PTO  8/27/2023 Aug. 10, 1989 34 
91 Kane, Evander 6’2” 210 L Vancouver, BC Edmonton  41 16 12 28 53 -4 FA   1/29/22 Aug. 2, 1991 32 
93 Nugent-Hopkins, Ryan 6’0” 195 L Burnaby, BC Edmonton  82 37 67 104 35 12 R1   P1   2011 Apr. 12, 1993 30 
97 McDavid, Connor 6’1” 195 L Richmond Hill, ON Edmonton  82 64 89 153 36 22 R1   P1   2015 Jan. 13, 1997 26 

DEFENCEMEN               
NO. NAME HT WT SH HOMETOWN 2022-23 TEAM GP G A P PIM +/- ACQUIRED BORN AGE 

2 Bouchard, Evan 6’3” 195 R Oakville, ON Edmonton  82 8 32 40 28 6 R1  P10   2018 Oct. 20, 1999 23 
5 Ceci, Cody 6’2” 210 R Ottawa, ON Edmonton  80 1 14 15 24 11 FA  7/28/2021 Dec. 21, 1993 29 
6 Gleason, Ben 6’1” 190 L Ortonville, MI Texas (AHL) 68 9 24 33 40 2 FA  7/1/2023 Mar. 25, 1998 25 

14 Ekholm, Mattias 6’4” 215 L Borlange, Sweden Nashville/Edmonton 78 9 23 32 28 28 Via NSH 2/28/23 May 24, 1990 33 
25 Nurse, Darnell 6’4” 220 L Hamilton, ON Edmonton 82 12 31 43 64 26 R1  P7   2013 Feb. 4, 1995 28 
27 Kulak, Brett 6’1” 195 L Edmonton, AB Edmonton 82 3 17 20 41 11 Via MTL 3/21/22 Jan. 6, 1994 29 
72 Corcorcan, Connor 6’2” 192 R Markham, ON Savannah (ECHL) 59 10 19 29 28 -28 Camp Invite Aug. 7, 2000 23 
73 Desharnais, Vincent 6’6” 215 R Laval, QC Edmonton 36 0 5 5 31 15 R7  P183  2016 May 29, 1996 27 
75 Peters, Alex 6’4” 220 L Blyth, On Wichita (AHL) 49 8 11 19 65 11 Camp Invite Jul. 2, 1996 27 

76 Kemp, Phil 6’3” 203 R Greenwich, CT Bakersfield (AHL) 71 6 15 21 51 12 R7  P208   2017 Feb. 12, 1999 24 
77 Ganske, Noah 6’7” 209 R Bloomington, MN Fort Wayne 12 1 2 3 4 -4 Camp Invite Apr. 21, 1999 24 
80 Niemelainen, Markus 6’6” 190 L Kuopio, FIN Bakersfield (AHL) 30 2 5 7 18 4 R3  P63  2016 Jun. 8, 1993 25 
81 Hoefenmayer, Noel 6’1” 210 L North York, ON Toronto (AHL) 65 11 27 38 114 -2 FA  7/1/2023 Jan. 6, 1999 24 
82 Akey, Beau 6’0” 174 R Waterloo, ON Barrie (OHL) 66 11 36 47 39 -4 R2  P56  2023 Feb. 11, 2005 18 
83 Bernard, Xavier 6’3” 205 L Mercier, QC Belleville/Bak’field (AHL) 29 1 1 2 20 -10 Camp Invite Jan. 6, 2000 23 
84 Johnson, Jake 6’1” 192 L Bloomington, MN Quinnipiac U. (NCAA) 39 4 11 15 32 31 Camp Invite Aug. 13, 1998 25 
85 Dineen, Cam 5’11” 190 L Toms River, NJ Tucson/Bak’field (AHL) 69 6 41 47 14 -6 Via ARI  3/1/23 Jun. 19, 1998 25 
86 Broberg, Philip 6’3” 198 L Orebro, SWE Edmonton 46 1 7 8 2 6 R1   P8    2019 Jun. 25, 2001 22 
88 Wanner, Maximus 6’3” 185 R Estevan, SK Moose Jaw (WHL) 44 8 22 30 45 23 R7  P212  2021 Mar. 12, 2003 20 

 

GOALIES               
NO. NAME C HT WT HOMETOWN 2022-23 TEAM GP W-L-O GAA MIN SV% ACQUIRED BORN AGE 
30 Pickard, Calvin L 6’1” 210 Moncton, NB Bakersfield (AHL) 38 23-12-2 2.70 2,244 .912 FA   7/17/2022 Apr. 15, 1992 31 
33 Day, Nathan L 6’2” 181 Burlington, ON Flint (OHL) 32 17-10-0 3.91 1,659 .874 R6  P184   2023 Feb. 4, 2005 18 
35 Rodrigue, Olivier L 6’1” 160 Chicoutimi, QC Bakersfield (AHL) 29 14-14-1 2.77 1,665 .912 R3   P62  2018 Jul. 6, 2000 23 
36 Campbell, Jack L 6’3” 207 Port Huron, MI Edmonton 36 21-9-4 3.41 2,027 .888 FA  7/17/2022 Jan. 9, 1992 31 
40 Parks, Tyler L 6’6” 198 Imperial, MO Tucson (AHL) 21 8-9-2 3.27 1,136 .888 Camp Invite May 9, 1992 31 
74 Skinner, Stuart L 6’4” 205 Edmonton, AB Edmonton 50 29-14-5 2.73 2,903 .914 R3   P78  2017 Nov. 1, 1998 24 
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